

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan

MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 57TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 17, 2020 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

> Hon, Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga

Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member

- ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 163-2020

"A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA. MUNICIPAL MAYOR FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THIS MUNICIPALITY TO TRANSACT AND NEGOTIATE BUSINESS WITH LICENSED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS OFFICE FURNITURE AND FIXTURES"

WHEREAS, presented and considered is the Resolution No. 17-2020 of Bids and Awards Committee declaring failure of bidding and recommending negotiated procurement for the supply and delivery of various office furniture and fixtures;

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee had advertised the supply and delivery of various office furniture and fixtures in the PhilGEPS on August 6, 2020 and August 13, 2020 respectively and had posted the same at conspicuous places in the premises of LGU-Sta. Teresita for 14 calendar days but no qualified bidders have manifested interest as per BAC Resolution hereto attached;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to authorize the Honorable Rodrigo P. De Gracia, Municipal Mayor for and in behalf of this municipality to transact and negotiate business with licensed business enterprise for the supply and delivery of various office furniture and fixtures;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

FIED TO BE ADOPTED:

APPROVED, this day of August 25, 2020

Sanggunian Secretary

ayor/Presiding Officer

SB STC [sbreso2020]